Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes

(in PLN ‘000, except for items otherwise indicated)

37

Key risks of the Company's financial instruments include the interest rate risk, liquidity risk, currency risk and

credit risk. The Management Board reviews and adopts applicable rules for managing each such risk – those

rules are summarised below. The Company also monitors the risk of market prices for all financial instruments

held.

27.1. Interest rate risk

Changes in market interest rates may affect Midas’s revenues, costs, and operating cash flows. The Company

invests its free funds in instruments considered safe or instruments with short maturities.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity to changes

The table below shows the sensitivity of the gross profit (loss) to reasonably possible changes in interest rates,

assuming the constancy of other factors (in connection with borrowings granted and liabilities having a variable

interest rate). The effect on equity and comprehensive income of the Company as a whole is not shown.
   Increase/

decrease in percentage points   Impact on gross financial result

Year ended 31 December 2014

PLN   +1%   2,205
PLN   -1%   (2,205)

Year ended 31 December 2013
PLN   +1%   1,705

PLN   -1%   (1,705)

27.2. Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk on its transactions.

27.3. Market risk

The price risk in Midas is associated with changes to the current value of items measured at fair value. If a given

balance sheet item is based on market prices, the balance sheet total is subject to change and must be shown in

profit, loss or change in the amount of capital. The financial assets measured at fair value by the financial result

in 2014 and 2013 were: the early bond repurchase option and cash.

27.4. Credit risk

The maximum credit risk at Midas is reflected in the value of borrowings granted and cash.